addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary at the address below. The closing period for their receipt is June 30, 2014. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to July 15, 2014.

Å copy of the application will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the "Reading Room" section of the FTZ Board's Web site, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

For further information, contact Kathleen Boyce at *Kathleen.Boyce@trade.gov* or (202) 482–1346.

Dated: May 14, 2014.

Andrew McGilvrav.

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-11811 Filed 5-20-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-38-2014]

Foreign-Trade Zone 38—Spartanburg County, South Carolina; Application for Expansion of Subzone 38A; BMW Manufacturing Company, LLC; Greer, South Carolina

An application has been submitted to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board by the South Carolina State Ports Authority (SCSPA), grantee of FTZ 38, requesting the expansion of Subzone 38A, located at the facility of BMW Manufacturing Company, LLC in Spartanburg County, South Carolina. The application was submitted pursuant to the provisions of the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), and the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400). It was formally docketed on May 14, 2014.

The grantee proposes to expand Subzone 38A to include temporary Site 8 (8 acres) on a permanent basis. The site is located at 154 Metro Court, Greer, Spartanburg County. No additional authorization for production authority has been requested at this time.

In accordance with the FTZ Board's regulations, Kathleen Boyce of the FTZ Staff is designated examiner to review the application and make recommendations to the FTZ Board.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive

Secretary at the address below. The closing period for their receipt is June 30, 2014. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to July 15, 2014.

A copy of the application will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the "Reading Room" section of the FTZ Board's Web site, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

For further information, contact Kathleen Boyce at *Kathleen.Boyce@trade.gov* or (202) 482–1346.

Dated: May 15, 2014.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-11812 Filed 5-20-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-07-2014]

Foreign-Trade Zone 269—Athens, Texas; Authorization of Production Activity; Schneider Electric USA (Electrical Component Assembly); Athens, Texas

On January 15, 2014, Schneider Electric USA submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within FTZ 269—Site 1, in Athens, Texas.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (79 FR 6146–6147, 02/03/2014). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: May 13, 2014.

Andrew McGilvray,

 ${\it Executive Secretary.}$

[FR Doc. 2014-11810 Filed 5-20-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration [A–570–892]

Carbazole Violet Pigment 23 From the People's Republic of China: Rescission of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2012–2013

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce (the Department) is rescinding the administrative review of the antidumping duty order on carbazole violet pigment 23 (CVP–23) from the People's Republic of China (the PRC) covering the period of review of December 1, 2012 through November 30, 2013.

DATES: Effective Date: May 21, 2014.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Davina Friedmann or Robert James, AD/
CVD Operations Office VI, Enforcement
and Compliance, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230;
telephone (202) 482–0698 or (202) 482–

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On February 3, 2013, based on a timely request by Nation Ford Chemical Company, Inc. (petitioner), the Department published in the Federal Register a notice of initiation of an administrative review of the antidumping duty order on CVP-23 from the PRC covering the period December 1, 2012 through November 30, 2013.1 The review covers three firms: Haimen Ruifeng Pigment Co. Ltd. (Ruifeng), Jiangsu Haimen Industrial Chemicals Factory (Haimen), and Nantong Haidi Chemicals Co., Ltd. (Haidi). On May 2, 2014, petitioners withdrew their request for review of all three firms, i.e., Ruifeng, Haimen and

Rescission of Review

0649, respectively.

Pursuant to 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1), the Department will rescind an administrative review if the party that requested the review withdraws its request within 90 days of the date of publication of the notice of initiation of the requested review. Petitioners withdrew their request within the 90-day deadline.² No other party requested

Continued

¹ See Initiation of Antidumping Duty and Countervailing Duty Administrative Reviews, and Request for Revocation in Part, 79 FR 6147 (February 3, 2014).

² The 90-day deadline fell on Sunday, May 4, 2014; therefore, petitioners had until the next